DATA SHEET

CISCO SFP OPTICS FOR GIGABIT ETHERNET APPLICATIONS

The industry-standard Cisco[®] Small Form-factor Pluggable (SFP) Gigabit Interface Converter is a hot-swappable input/output device that plugs into a Gigabit Ethernet port or slot, linking the port with the network (Figure 1). SFPs can be used and interchanged on a wide variety of Cisco Systems[®] products and can be intermixed in combinations of 1000BASE-SX, 1000BASE-LX/LH, 1000BASE-ZX, or 1000BASE-BX10-D/U on a port-by-port basis.

Figure 1. Gigabit Ethernet SFP



1000BASE-SX SFP FOR MULTIMODE FIBER ONLY

The 1000BASE-SX SFP, compatible with the IEEE 802.3z 1000BASE-SX standard, operates on 50 µm multimode fiber links up to 550 m and on 62.5 µm FDDI-grade multimode fibers up to 220 m.

1000BASE-LX/LH SFP FOR BOTH MULTIMODE AND SINGLE-MODE FIBERS

The 100BASE-LX/LH SFP, compatible with the IEEE 802.3z 1000BASE-LX standard, operates on standard single-mode fiber-optic link spans of up to 10 km and up to 550 m on any multimode fibers.

1000BASE-ZX SFP FOR LONG-REACH SINGLE-MODE FIBERS

The 1000BASE-ZX SFP operates on standard single-mode fiber-optic link spans of up to approximately 70 km in length. The SFP provides an optical link budget of 23 dB, but the precise link span length depends on multiple factors such as fiber quality, number of splices, and connectors.

When shorter distances of single-mode fiber are used, it may be necessary to insert an inline optical attenuator in the link to avoid overloading the receiver. A 10-dB inline optical attenuator should be inserted between the fiber-optic cable plant and the receiving port on the SFP at each end of the link whenever the fiber-optic cable span loss is less than 8 dB.

1000BASE-BX10-D AND 1000BASE-BX10-U SFP FOR SINGLE-FIBER BIDIRECTIONAL APPLICATIONS

The 1000BASE-BX-D and 1000BASE-BX-U SFPs, compatible with the IEEE 802.3ah 1000BASE-BX10-D and 1000BASE-BX10-U standards, operate on a single strand of standard single-mode fiber.

A 1000BASE-BX10-D device is always connected to a 1000BASE-BX10-U device with a single strand of standard single-mode fiber with an operating transmission range up to 10 km.

The communication over a single strand of fiber is achieved by separating the transmission wavelength of the two devices as depicted in Figure 2: 1000BASE-BX10-D transmits a 1490 nm channel and receives a 1310 nm signal, whereas 1000BASE-BX10-U transmits at a 1310 nm wavelength and receives a 1490 nm signal. Note in Figure 2 the presence of a wavelength-division multiplexing (WDM) splitter integrated into the SFP to split the 1310 nm 1490 nm light paths.





The GLC-BX-D and GLC-BX-U SFPs also support digital optical monitoring (DOM) functions according to the industry-standard SFF-8724 Multi Source Agreement (MSA). This feature gives the end user the ability to monitor real-time parameters of the SFP, such as optical output power, optical input power, temperature, laser bias current, and transceiver supply voltage.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Platform Support

The Cisco SFPs are supported across a variety of Cisco switches, routers, and optical transport devices. For more details refer to the document *SFP Compatibility Matrix*.

Connectors and Cabling

Connectors include the following:

- Dual LC/PC connector (1000BASE-SX, 1000BASE-LX/LH, and 1000BASE-ZX)
- Single LC/PC connector (1000BASE-BX-D and 1000BASE-BX-U)

Note: Only connections with patch cords with PC or UPC connectors are supported. Patch cords with APC connectors are not supported.

Table 1 provides cabling specifications for the SFPs that you install in the Gigabit Ethernet port. Note that all SFP ports have LC-type connectors, and the minimum cable distance for all SFPs listed (multimode fiber [MMF] and single-mode fiber [SMF]) is 6.5 feet (2 m).

Table 1.	SFP Port Cabling Specifications
----------	---------------------------------

Product	Wavelength (nm)	Fiber Type	Core Size (µm)	Modal Bandwidth (MHz* Km)	Operating Distance (m)
1000BASE-SX	850	MMF	62.5	160	220 (722 ft)
			62.5	200	275 (902 ft)
			50	400	500 (1,640 ft)
			50	500	550 (1,804 ft)

Product	Wavelength (nm)	Fiber Type	Core Size (µm)	Modal Bandwidth (MHz* Km)	Operating Distance (m)
1000BASE-LX/LH	1300	MMF*	62.5	500	550 (1,804 ft)
			50	400	550 (1,804 ft)
			50	500	550 (1,804 ft)
		SMF	_**	-	10,000 (32,8210 ft)
1000BASE-ZX	1550	SMF	-	_	Approximately 70 km depending on link loss
1000BASE-BX-D	1310	SMF	_**	-	10,000 (32,821 ft)
1000BASE-BX-U	1490	SMF	_**	-	10,000 (32,821 ft)

* A mode-conditioning patch cord, as specified by the IEEE standard, is required regardless of the span length. Note how the mode conditioning patch cord for 62.5 µm fibers has a different specification from the mode-conditioning patch cord for 50 µm fibers.

** ITU-T G.652 SMF as specified by the IEEE 802.3z standard.

Optical Specifications

Table 2 gives optical parameters for the SFPs.

Table 2. Main Optical Parameters

Product	Transmit Power (dBm)	Receive Power Range (dBm)
1000BASE-SX	-4 to -9.5	0 to -17
1000BASE-LX/LH	-3 to -9.5	-3 to -20
1000BASE-ZX	+5 to 0	0 to -23
1000BASE-BX10-D 1000BASE-BX10-U	-3 to -9	-3 to -19.5

Dimensions

Dimensions (H x W x D): 8.5 x 13.4 x 56.5 mm

Environmental Conditions and Power Requirements

Operating temperature range:

- Commercial temperature range (COM): 0 to 70°C (32 to 158°F)
- Extended temperature range (EXT): -5°C to 85°C (23 to 185°F)
- Storage temperature range: -40 to 85°C (-40 to 185°F)

Table 3 gives electrical parameters and Table 4 gives temperature range and DOM support information for the SFPs.

Table 3. Electrical Parameters

Parameter	Symbol	Minimum	Typical	Maximum	Units
Supply Current	ls	-	200	300	mA
Surge Current	I _{Surge}	-	-	30	mA
Input Voltage	V _{cc}	3.1	3.3	3.5	V

Table 4.Temperature Range and DOM Support

Product Number	Temperature Range	DOM
GLC-SX-MM	СОМ	No
GLC-LH-SM	СОМ	No
GLC-ZX-SM	СОМ	No
GLC-BX-U	СОМ	Yes
GLC-BX-D	СОМ	Yes
SFP-GE-S	EXT	Yes
SFP-GE-L	EXT	Yes
SFP-GE-Z	EXT	Yes

WARRANTY

- Standard warranty: 90 days
- Extended warranty (option): Available under a Cisco SMARTnet® support contract for the Cisco switch or router chassis

REGULATORY AND STANDARD COMPLIANCE

Safety:

- Laser Class I 21CFR1040 LN#50 7/2001
- Laser Class I IEC 60825-1

Standards:

- IEEE 802.3z
- IEEE 802.3ah

ORDERING INFORMATION

To place an order, visit the Cisco Ordering Home Page or refer to Table 5.

Table 5. Ordering Information

Product Description	Product Number
1000BASE-SX short wavelength; without DOM	GLC-SX-MM
1000BASE-LX/LH long-wavelength/long haul; without DOM	GLC-LH-SM
1000BASE-ZX extended distance; without DOM	GLC-ZX-SM
1000BASE-BX10-D downstream bidirectional single fiber; with DOM	GLC-BX-D
1000BASE-BX10-U upstream bidirectional single fiber; with DOM	GLC-BX-U
1000BASE-SX short wavelength; with DOM	SFP-GE-S
1000BASE-LX/LH short wavelength; with DOM	SFP-GE-L
1000BASE-ZX; with DOM	SFP-GE-Z



Corporate Headquarters

Cisco Systems, Inc. 170 West Tasman Drive San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA www.cisco.com Tel: 408 526-4000 800 553-NETS (6387) Fax: 408 526-4100 European Headquarters Cisco Systems International BV Haarlerbergpark Haarlerbergweg 13-19 1101 CH Amsterdam The Netherlands www-europe.cisco.com Tel: 31 0 20 357 1000 Fax: 31 0 20 357 1100

Americas Headquarters

Cisco Systems, Inc. 170 West Tasman Drive San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA www.cisco.com Tel: 408 526-7660 Fax: 408 527-0883

Asia Pacific Headquarters

Cisco Systems, Inc. 168 Robinson Road #28-01 Capital Tower Singapore 068912 www.cisco.com Tel: +65 6317 7777 Fax: +65 6317 7799

Cisco Systems has more than 200 offices in the following countries and regions. Addresses, phone numbers, and fax numbers are listed on the Cisco Website at www.cisco.com/go/offices.

Argentina • Australia • Austria • Belgium • Brazil • Bulgaria • Canada • Chile • China PRC • Colombia • Costa Rica • Croatia • Cyprus Czech Republic • Denmark • Dubai, UAE • Finland • France • Germany • Greece • Hong Kong SAR • Hungary • India • Indonesia • Ireland • Israel Italy • Japan • Korea • Luxembourg • Malaysia • Mexico • The Netherlands • New Zealand • Norway • Peru • Philippines • Poland • Portugal Puerto Rico • Romania • Russia • Saudi Arabia • Scotland • Singapore • Slovakia • Slovenia • South Africa • Spain • Sweden • Switzerland • Taiwan Thailand • Turkey • Ukraine • United Kingdom • United States • Venezuela • Vietnam • Zimbabwe

Copyright © 2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. CCSP, CCVP, the Cisco Square Bridge logo, Follow Me Browsing, and StackWise are trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; Changing the Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn, and iQuick Study are service marks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; and Access Registrar, Aironet, ASIST, BPX, Catalyst, CCDA, CCDP, CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCNP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert logo, Cisco IOS, Cisco Press, Cisco Systems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Cisco Unity, Empowering the Internet Generation, Enterprise/Solver, EtherChannel, EtherFast, EtherSwitch, Fast Step, FormShare, GigaDrive, GigaStack, HomeLink, Internet Quotient, IOS, IP/TV, iQ Expertise, the iQ logo, iQ Net Readiness Scorecard, LightStream, Linksys, MeetingPlace, MGX, the Networkers logo, Networking Academy, Network Registrar, *Packet*, PIX, Post-Routing, Pre-Routing, ProConnect, RateMUX, ScriptShare, SlideCast, SMARTnet, StrataView Plus, TeleRouter, The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient, and TransPath are registered trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the United States and certain other countries.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document or Website are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (0502R) 205309.BM_ETMG_CC_7.05

© 2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Important notices, privacy statements, and trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. can be found on cisco.com. Page 6 of 6